

REPUBLIC OF NAURU GOVERNMENT GAZETTE PUBLISHED BY AUTHORITY

No. 38 21st June 2006 Nauru

G.N.No. 133 / 2006

CERTIFICATION OF ACTS

It is notified for general information that the Speaker certified the following Acts which had been passed by Parliament of Nauru and presented to him for his certification:-

No. of Acts	<u>Title</u>	Date Certified
No. 2 of 2006	Supplementary Appropriation Act (No. 2) 2005-2006.	15 th June, 2006.
No. 3 of 2006	Appropriation Act 2006-2007	17 th June, 2006.
No. 4 of 2006	Port Authority Act 2006	17 th June, 2006.
To the coth to care	• • • • •	

Dated this 20th day of June, 2006.

FREDERICK CAIN CLERK O F PARLIAMENT

No. 38 21st June 2006 Nauru

.....

G.N.No. 134 / 2006

APPOINTMENT OF ACTING COMMISSIONER OF POLICE

It is notified for general information that pursuant to Section 6(1) of the Constitution of Nauru, Cabinet approved the appointment of Mr. Corey Caleb, Acting Commander Operations of Police to act as Commissioner of Police, with effect from 10th June, 2006 to 30th June, 2006 until the return of the Commissioner of Police, Mr. Allan Ross to Nauru.

Dated this 14th day of June, 2006.

CAMILLA SOLOMON CHIEF SECRETARY

G.N.No. 135 / 2006

AIR NAVIGATION (FEES & CHARGES) REGULATIONS 2006

It is notified for general information that Cabinet approved the Air Navigation (Fees & Charges) Regulations 2006 to come into force on 14th June, 2006.

Dated this 15th June, 2006.

CAMILLA SOLOMON CHIEF SECRETARY

G.N.No. 136 / 2006

APPOINTMENT OF ACTING SECRETARY FOR COMMERCE, INDUSTRY & RESOURCES

It is notified for general information that pursuant to Article 68 of the Constitution of Nauru, Cabinet approved the appointment of Mr. Brian Star Director of Projects to act as Secretary for Commerce Industry & Resources with effect from 9th June, 2006 until the return of the substantive Secretary for Commerce Industry & Resources, Mr. Tyron Deiye.

Dated this 19th day of June, 2006.

CAMILLA SOLOMON CHIEF SECRETARY.